
USER GUIDE

PRINT CLIENT



  

 

Funasset Limited 

Foundry House 

Foundry Road 

Taunton 

Somerset 

TA1 1JJ 

United Kingdom 

Tel: +44 (0)1823 365864 

Email: info@funasset.com 

Websites: minkzmail.com / funasset.com 

Copyright © 2016 Funasset Limited. All rights reserved. 

Products and trademarks of other companies are acknowledged. 

Last Updated: 05/09/16 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service 

 

mailto:info@funasset.com
http://minkzmail.com/
http://funasset.com/


  

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE III 

Foreword 

In this section the following information is included: 

 About this User Guide and Help 

 Terminology 

 Sub Headings 

 Further Reading 



FOREWORD 

IV XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

About this User Guide and Help 

The Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print Client user guide and Help provide 

detailed instruction about how to operate the print client; from installing, 

to preparing and posting mail, it is designed as an everyday reference for 

beginners and experts alike. 

The user guide and Help assume you have knowledge of your computer’s 

operating system and its conventions, including how to use a mouse. For 

help with any of this please refer to your operating system’s 

documentation or Help. 



FOREWORD 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE V 

Terminology 

The table below provides details about the terminology used throughout 

the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print Client user guide and Help. 

Term Description 

Click / Left-click Press the primary mouse button (default = left). 

Customer 

barcode (CBC)  

A barcode that can appear near the recipient address 

of a mail piece. The barcode contains a start 

character, the postcode and delivery point suffix 

(DPS) of the recipient, a checksum character, and a 

stop character. It can be read at high speed by Royal 

Mail sorting machines. 

Delivery point 

suffix (DPS)  

A two-character code (one numeric, the other 

alphabetical) contained in a customer barcode (CBC). 

It is used to identify each address in a postcode. 

Highlight The process of selecting text so the font, size, style 

and alignment can be changed. Click the mouse 

button at the start of the text, hold the button, drag 

the mouse until all the text that needs to be changed 

is highlighted then release the button.  

Mail / Mail piece Contains a compulsory letter or postcard created 

using the web interface and optional attachments 

(PDF or XML files) created using third-party 

applications. 

Output The process of printing, writing to file, emailing or 

relaying mail to another mail server. Also refers to 

the device or object where mail is output such as a 

printer, file, email and relay server. 

Output file A PDF file that is created when mail is moved to an 

output queue. The maximum number of mail pieces 

each output file contains is dependent on the type of 

sort selected for the associated output queue. 

Adding multiple mail pieces to a single PDF improves 

output performance and enables mail with the same 

SSC to be accumulated and output together. 

Post The process of sending/transmitting mail composed 

using the web interface to the Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service server where it is managed and output. 

Standard 

Selection Code 

(SSC)  

A five-digit code that can appear near the recipient 

address of a mail piece to identify the Royal Mail 

delivery office the mail piece is sent to prior to 

delivery. 

The code is only added when certain Royal Mail 

Mailsort services are used. 

 



FOREWORD 

VI XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Sub Headings 

The following headings are used to indicate cautions, examples, notes and 

where further information about a topic can be found: 

CAUTION: 
Identifies an action or omission that may cause loss or damage to 

equipment, software or data. 

EXAMPLE: 
Provides an example of what has just been described. 

MORE: 
Indicates where further information about the current topic can be found. 

NOTE: 
Provides additional information or hints to assist in performing a task or 

understanding the current topic. 



FOREWORD 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE VII 

Further Reading 

The following Xerox Hybrid Mail Service documentation and Help is also 

available: 

 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print Client Help 

 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Web Interface user guide 

 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Web Interface Help 

 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Drop Folder user guide 

 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Drop Folder Client user guide 

 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service installation guide 

Documentation can be downloaded by visiting the following web page: 

funasset.com/support/downloads_guides.asp 

Alternatively, please consult your Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator. 

http://funasset.com/support/downloads_guides.asp


MWilliams
Sticky Note
The document is designed to be printed duplex (back to back) with new sections starting on an odd page. To facilitate this, blank pages at the end of certain sections are required.



 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE IX 

Contents 

To help you quickly find information about a topic, the following contents 

are provided: 

 At a Glance 

 Concise 



CONTENTS 

X XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

At a Glance 

Foreword ........................................................................... iii 

Contents ............................................................................. ix 

Introduction ....................................................................... 1 

Getting Started ................................................................... 7 

Preparing, Previewing and Posting Mail .......................... 29 

Index ................................................................................. 43 

 



CONTENTS 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE XI 

Concise 

Foreword ........................................................................... iii 

About this User Guide and Help ............................................................ iv 

Terminology ........................................................................................... v 

Sub Headings ........................................................................................ vi 

Further Reading .................................................................................... vii 

Contents ............................................................................ ix 

At a Glance ............................................................................................. x 

Concise .................................................................................................. xi 

Introduction ....................................................................... 1 

Overview ............................................................................................... 2 

Operation .............................................................................................. 3 

Components .......................................................................................... 5 

Web Interface ................................................................................... 5 

Print Client ........................................................................................ 5 

Drop Folder (API) .............................................................................. 5 

Modules ................................................................................................ 6 

Getting Started ................................................................... 7 

System Requirements ............................................................................ 8 

User Account ......................................................................................... 9 

Installing ............................................................................................. 10 

Obtaining an Installation ................................................................ 10 

Installation Process ......................................................................... 10 

Installation Information ............................................................. 10 

Installation Options ................................................................... 11 

Installation Folder ...................................................................... 11 

Mail Considerations ............................................................................. 12 

Number of Sheets ........................................................................... 12 

Recipient Address and Postcode, Mailmark®, SSC, Letter ID and 

CBC ................................................................................................. 12 

Folder Inserter Marks and Barcode ................................................. 12 

Printer Margins ............................................................................... 13 

Workspace Overview ........................................................................... 14 

Opening (Launching) ...................................................................... 14 

From an Application .................................................................. 15 

Using the Start Menu Option (PDF and Word Only) ................... 16 

Using the Desktop Icon (PDF and Word Only) ............................ 16 

Using Send To (PDF and Word Only) .......................................... 16 

Logging In ...................................................................................... 16 

Remembering Login Details ....................................................... 17 



CONTENTS 

XII XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Forgetting Login Details ............................................................. 17 

Cancelling and Closing ............................................................... 17 

Lockout ...................................................................................... 18 

Changing the Mode ........................................................................ 18 

Common Components .................................................................... 19 

Expanding Panel ......................................................................... 19 

Edit Box ...................................................................................... 20 

List Box ....................................................................................... 20 

Check Box ................................................................................... 21 

Radio Button .............................................................................. 21 

Scroll Bar .................................................................................... 21 

Browse Dialog ............................................................................ 21 

Notification Dialog ..................................................................... 22 

Confirmation Dialog ................................................................... 22 

Viewing Release Information ................................................................ 24 

Accessing the Web Interface ................................................................ 25 

Uninstalling .......................................................................................... 26 

Getting Help ......................................................................................... 27 

Help and User Guide........................................................................ 27 

Knowledge Base .............................................................................. 27 

Administrator .................................................................................. 27 

Support Ticket ................................................................................. 27 

Preparing, Previewing and Posting Mail .......................... 29 

Navigating Pages .................................................................................. 30 

Positioning Recipient Details ................................................................ 31 

Determining the Estimated Cost of Posting .......................................... 32 

Specifying a Template .......................................................................... 33 

Specifying Print and Post Options ........................................................ 34 

Splitting a Document ........................................................................... 35 

Split by Keyword ............................................................................. 36 

Split Every # Side(s) ......................................................................... 36 

Selecting a Split Mail Piece .............................................................. 37 

Resetting a Split Document ............................................................. 37 

Specifying Attachments ........................................................................ 38 

Adding ............................................................................................ 38 

Removing ........................................................................................ 38 

Ordering .......................................................................................... 39 

Previewing ............................................................................................ 40 

Posting ................................................................................................. 41 

Viewing Posted Mail ........................................................................ 41 

Index ................................................................................. 43 

 



 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 1 

Introduction 

In this section the following information is included: 

 Overview 

 Operation 

 Components 

 Modules 



INTRODUCTION 

2 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Overview 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service provides a simple and accessible way for anyone 

to prepare, manage and post their mail, while minimising manual 

intervention, reducing postage overheads, and ensuring documents are 

secure and adhere to corporate identity. 

Three Xerox Hybrid Mail Service components are available – a web interface 

where mail can be prepared and managed in an Internet browser; a print 

client that can be used to post mail from any Windows application that 

can print; and a drop folder (API) that allows users to integrate the 

functionality of Xerox Hybrid Mail Service with their own applications. 

Optional modules are also available that enhance the functionality of Xerox 

Hybrid Mail Service. 



INTRODUCTION 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 3 

Operation 

Whether you decide to use the web interface, the print client or the drop 

folder (API), mail is posted to an in-house or off-site Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service server.  

 

Fig. 1 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service operation 



INTRODUCTION 

4 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Mail successfully posted to the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service server has the 

following processes performed on it: 

1. If necessary, the mail is converted to a PDF file. 

2. If necessary, attachments are appended to the PDF file. 

3. The mail is assigned to an output queue. 

4. The mail is sorted for Royal Mail discount and necessary mail marks 

and barcodes are applied. 

5. If configured, mail for the same recipient is combined and OMR 

marks or a 2D barcode are added so a folder inserter can be used. 

6. The mail is automatically released (when enough mail has 

accumulated) or manually released by an operator from the output 

queue to an output such as a printer, file, third-party print facility or 

email. 

An archive copy of the mail is also created for viewing at any time in the 

web interface. 

If mail fails to be delivered to the recipient, it is returned by Royal Mail to a 

designated return address then scanned by an operator. As a result, the 

associated mail in Xerox Hybrid Mail Service is flagged as returned so the 

recipient details can be corrected and the mail prepared and posted again. 



INTRODUCTION 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 5 

Components 

Three Xerox Hybrid Mail Service components are available: 

 Web interface 

 Print client 

 Drop Folder (API) 

Web Interface 

The web interface enables mail to be composed then posted to the Xerox 

Hybrid Mail Service server using an Internet browser. It can also be used by 

administrators to administer groups, users, attachments, backgrounds, 

templates and output queues, and by operators to perform print room 

tasks such as combining, sorting, releasing output queues, and scanning 

returned mail. 

MORE: 
For instruction about the web interface, refer to the Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service Web Interface user guide or Help. 

Print Client 

The print client is designed to be used with any Windows application that 

can print. It operates in a similar way to a normal printer driver but instead 

of printing documents it posts them to a specified output queue on the 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service server ready for printing. 

It can also be used by presenting PDF files and Word files directly to it. 

Drop Folder (API) 

The drop folder (API (Application Programming Interface)) enables third-

party applications to access the functionality of Xerox Hybrid Mail Service. 

MORE: 
For instruction about the drop folder, refer to the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service 

Drop Folder Manager user guide and the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Drop 

Folder user guide. 



INTRODUCTION 

6 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Modules 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service can have the following optional modules 

installed: 

Term Description 

Combiner Combines mail destined for the same recipient. 

Mail Markup Adds OMR marks and 2D barcodes to mail so it can 

be used with a folder inserter. 

Mailsort Sorts mail so Royal Mail discount can be achieved. 

Address Cleanser Checks if the recipient address and post code are 

valid for a mail piece. 



 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 7 

Getting Started 

In this section the following information is included: 

 System Requirements 

 User Account 

 Installing 

 Mail Considerations 

 Workspace Overview 

 Viewing Release Information 

 Accessing the Web Interface 

 Uninstalling 

 Getting Help 



GETTING STARTED 

8 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

System Requirements 

The print client has the following system requirements: 

 PC running Windows 2000 or above. 

 Internet access. 

 PDF application (for previewing mail). 

In addition, certain actions relating to the web interface have the following 

system requirements: 

 Computer with Internet Access. 

 Microsoft Internet Explorer 6 or above, Firefox, Safari, Chrome. 

 Internet browser scripts enabled.* 

 Internet browser pop-ups enabled.* 

 PDF application (for previewing mail, viewing archive mail, and 

viewing attachments). 

*MORE: 
For details about enabling scripts and pop-ups, refer to your Internet 

browser’s documentation or Help. 



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 9 

User Account 

Before a document can be posted using the print client, you must have a 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service user account. This will normally be created by 

your Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator. 

NOTE: 
The user name and password associated with your Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service user account will be requested when logging in to the print client. 



GETTING STARTED 

10 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Installing 

Before the print client can be used, it must be installed. 

Obtaining an Installation 

The print client installer (Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print Client 

Setup.exe/msi) can be obtained from one of the following sources: 

 Downloads page of the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service web interface 

 Funasset website: 

http://funasset.com/support/downloads_software.asp 

 Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator 

NOTE: 
The print client installer can also be used for uninstalling the print client. 

Installation Process 

To install the print client, double-click the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print 

Client Setup.exe/msi then follow the on-screen instructions. 

Installation Information 

 

Fig. 2 Installation Information dialog 

The Installation Information dialog (Fig. 2) is where you specify the web 

service address which the print client communicates with during operation. 

NOTE: 
Normally the correct web service address already appears in the dialog. It is 

therefore advised this is left unchanged unless otherwise instructed to do 

so by a Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator. 

http://funasset.com/support/downloads_software.asp


GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 11 

Installation Options 

 

Fig. 3 Installation Options dialog 

The Installation Options dialog (Fig. 3) is where you determine whether a 

print client icon is added to the Windows Desktop, and whether a Xerox 

Hybrid Mail Service option is added to the Windows Send To menu. 

Tick a check box (Fig. 12) to select the associated option. 

Installation Folder 

 

Fig. 4 Installation Folder dialog 

The Installation Folder dialog (Fig. 4) is where you specify the folder where 

print client installation files are stored (default: C:\Program Files 

(x86)\Funasset\Xerox Hybrid Mail Service\Print Client) and whether all users 

of the computer or just yourself can use the print client. 



GETTING STARTED 

12 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Mail Considerations 

Mail produced by Xerox Hybrid Mail Service consists of an obligatory letter 

and optional attachments. Letters are written using a third-party 

application such as Microsoft Word or by using the web interface. 

Prior to posting mail it is important to consider the following: 

 Number of sheets 

 Recipient name and address, barcode and postal zone 

 OMR marks and 2D barcodes 

 Printer margins 

Number of Sheets 

The envelopes that mail is delivered in have a physical limit on the number 

of sheets they can contain. To help enforce this maximum, each envelope 

associated with the template used by a mail piece has a Max Sheets setting 

(the value of which is specified in the web interface). 

When mail exceeds the number of sheets limit, a notification dialog (Fig. 

16) is opened when an attempt to post it is made. 

Recipient Address and Postcode, Mailmark®, SSC, 
Letter ID and CBC 

The recipient’s address and postcode, Mailmark® barcode, Standard 

Selection Code (SSC), Letter ID barcode and Customer Barcode (CBC) are 

printed on page one of each mail piece.* To prevent these details being 

obscured, the content of the mail piece or the content of pre-printed 

stationery must avoid the areas where they appear. 

CAUTION: 
The area where these details appear is determined by the envelope 

associated with the template used by mail. 

*NOTE: 
Not all of these elements may be present on a mail piece. 

Folder Inserter Marks and Barcode 

In order for folder inserter equipment to select the correct number of 

sheets to be folded and inserted in an envelope, OMR marks or a 2D 

barcode are applied to the leading page of each sheet that makes up a 

mail piece. 

NOTE: 
The Mail Markup module must be installed and enabled for OMR marks or 

a 2D barcode to be applied. 



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 13 

To prevent the OMR marks or 2D barcode being obscured, the content of a 

mail piece (including attachments) or the content of pre-printed stationery 

must avoid the area where they appear. 

CAUTION: 
The default position and area where the OMR marks and a 2D barcode 

appear is determined by how they were configured using the Mail Markup 

module. It is therefore advised you consult your Xerox Hybrid Mail Service 

administrator prior to posting. 

Printer Margins 

If mail is to be printed, it is likely the printer it is output on has physical 

margins where printing cannot occur. Therefore, if the content of a letter 

or any appended attachment is edge-to-edge it will not be printed in the 

printer margin. 

MORE: 
For further details about printer margins, refer to your printer’s 

documentation or consult your Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator. 



GETTING STARTED 

14 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Workspace Overview 

The main functionality of the print client is contained in the print client 

interface (Fig. 5). 

 

Fig. 5 Print client interface 

By default, the print client is installed with accessibility to the functionality 

of the interface enabled. However, other modes are available to facilitate a 

more automated posting process. 

MORE: 
For details about changing the mode of the interface, refer to Getting 

Started > Workspace Overview > Changing the Mode. 

Opening (Launching)  

The print client interface (Fig. 5) is opened (launched) in one of the 

following ways: 

 The application used to compose your mail. 

 The Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print Client option on the Windows 

Start menu. 

 The Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print Client icon on the Windows 

Desktop. 

 The Xerox Hybrid Mail Service option on the Windows Send To 

menu. 

NOTE: 



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 15 

If Quick mode is selected, the print client interface is not opened and mail 

is immediately posted. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 

From an Application 

To open the print client interface (Fig. 5) from the application used to 

compose your mail, perform the following actions: 

1. Open your application’s Print dialog (Fig. 6) by clicking the Print 

button or selecting the Print option normally found on the File 

menu. 

2. Select the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service option from the Printer list box 

(Fig. 11) or the panel containing printer names. 

3. Specify printing options such as page range and copies.* 

4. Click the OK button or Print button to close the Print dialog and 

open the print client interface. 

  

Fig. 6 Print dialog 

NOTE: 
Your application’s print dialog may differ from the image above but similar 

options and functionality will be available. 

*MORE: 
For details about specifying printing options, refer to your application’s 

documentation or Help. 

CAUTION: 
It is advised you do not use a PDF application to open the print client 

interface because on occasion the recipient address will not be detected by 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service. Instead, use the Start menu option, the Desktop 

icon or the Send To option. 



GETTING STARTED 

16 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Using the Start Menu Option (PDF and Word Only) 

To open the print client interface (Fig. 5) using the Windows Start menu 

option, perform the following actions: 

1. Open the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service folder on the Windows Start 

menu. 

2. Select the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service option to open a browse dialog 

(Fig. 15). 

3. Navigate to the folder containing the PDF or Word (DOC/DOCX/RTF) 

file you wish to use with Xerox Hybrid Mail Service. 

4. Select the PDF or Word file then click the Open button to open the 

print client interface. 

Using the Desktop Icon (PDF and Word Only) 

To open the print client interface (Fig. 5) using the Windows Desktop icon, 

perform the following actions: 

1. Double-click the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service icon on the Windows 

Desktop to open a browse dialog (Fig. 15). 

2. Navigate to the folder containing the PDF or Word file 

(DOC/DOCX/RTF) you wish to use with Xerox Hybrid Mail Service. 

3. Select the PDF or Word file then click the Open button to open the 

print client interface. 

Using Send To (PDF and Word Only) 

To open the print client interface (Fig. 5) using the Windows Send To 

feature, perform the following actions: 

1. Using Windows File Explorer, locate a PDF or Word file that needs 

posting. 

2. Right-click the PDF or Word file to open a pop-up menu. 

3. Hover over the Send To option then click the Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service option to open a browse dialog (Fig. 15). 

4. Select the PDF or Word file then click the Open button to open the 

print client interface. 

Logging In 

Prior to the print client interface (Fig. 5) being opened and if the 

Remember Me check box (Fig. 12) was not previously ticked, the Login to 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service dialog (Fig. 7) appears. This enables you to login. 



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 17 

 

Fig. 7 Login to Xerox Hybrid Mail Service dialog 

To login, perform the following actions: 

1. Click inside the User Name edit box (Fig. 10) then type your Xerox 

Hybrid Mail Service user name. 

2. Click inside the Password edit box then type your Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service password. 

3. Click the Login button to login to your Xerox Hybrid Mail Service 

user account. 

If login is successful, the Login to Xerox Hybrid Mail Service dialog is closed 

and the print client interface (Fig. 5) is opened. 

If login is unsuccessful, a notification dialog (Fig. 16) is opened. 

Remembering Login Details 

If you would like your user name and password to be remembered so the 

login process is automatic the next time the print client is launched, click 

the Remember Me check box (Fig. 12) in the Login to Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service dialog (Fig. 7) until a tick appears. 

Forgetting Login Details 

If you no longer require your user name and password to be remembered, 

click the Remember Me check box (Fig. 12) until the tick disappears. 

NOTE: 
To access the Remember Me check box, click the Cancel button in the 

dialog that appears when the print client is automatically logging in. 

Cancelling and Closing 

If an automatic login is being performed, click the Cancel button in the 

associated dialog to cancel the login. 

If a manual login is being performed, click the Cancel button to cancel the 

login and close the Login to Xerox Hybrid Mail Service dialog (Fig. 7). 

If no login is being performed, click the Cancel button to close the Login to 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service dialog. 



GETTING STARTED 

18 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Lockout 

If login fails five times, the associated user account (if it exists) is locked for 

five minutes and all subsequent attempts to login will fail. 

CAUTION: 
If login fails 100 times, the associated user account is permanently locked. 

If this occurs, contact your Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator to have 

the lock removed. 

Changing the Mode 

To determine the automation of the print client’s post process, the 

following modes are provided: 

  



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 19 

Mode Description 

Normal All functionality is accessible and all dialogs are 

enabled. 

This mode is recommended when you first start to 

use the print client. 

No 

Confirmations 

All functionality is accessible but dialogs are disabled 

(except the login dialog and error dialogs). 

This mode is recommended when you are familiar 

with the print client. 

Quick The print client interface (Fig. 5) is not opened and 

all dialogs are disabled (except error dialogs). The 

last used template, posting options, split setting and 

attachments are automatically selected and used. 

This mode is recommended when the same type of 

mail is continually posted and you require the fastest 

method of posting mail. 

 

The mode that is enabled is displayed bottom right of the print client 

interface (Fig. 5). To change the mode, double-click the current mode. 

Subsequent double-clicks will move to the next mode then back to the first 

mode. 

The selected mode is remembered the next time the print client is used. 

Common Components 

The print client interface (Fig. 5) contains the following common 

components: 

 Expanding panel 

 Edit box 

 List box 

 Check box 

 Radio button 

 Scroll bar 

 Browse dialog 

 Notification dialog 

 Confirmation dialog 

Expanding Panel 

The print client interface (Fig. 5) contains expanding panels (Fig. 8 and Fig. 

9) where options applicable to the name/description of the panel are 

contained. 

 

Fig. 8 Expanding panel (Attachments) (Closed) 



GETTING STARTED 

20 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

 

Fig. 9 Expanding panel (Attachments) (Open) 

Click the title/description of an expanding panel to open and close it. 

NOTE: 
Opening an expanding panel will close another expanding panel that is 

open (i.e. only one expanding panel can be open at a time). 

Edit Box 

The print client interface (Fig. 5) contains edit boxes (Fig. 10) where text-

based information is specified. 

 

Fig. 10 Edit box 

Click inside an edit box then perform one of the following actions: 

 If text is highlighted in the edit box: Press the Delete button to 

delete it; type other text to replace it; press the left or right arrow 

key to remove the highlight. 

 If text is not highlighted in the edit box: Press the Delete or 

Backspace key to delete existing text; type other text; navigate 

existing text using the left and right arrow keys. 

List Box 

The print client interface (Fig. 5) contains list boxes (Fig. 11) with selectable 

pre-defined options. 

 

Fig. 11 List box 

To use a list box, perform the following actions: 

1. Click the arrow to the right of the list box. 

2. In the list that appears, click an option to select it.  



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 21 

Check Box 

The print client interface (Fig. 5) contains check boxes (Fig. 12) that allow 

settings and options to be selected (by adding a tick) or unselected (by 

removing a tick). 

  

Fig. 12 Check boxes (unselected and selected) 

Click a check box to add and remove its tick. 

Radio Button 

The print client interface (Fig. 5) contains radio buttons (Fig. 13) that allow 

single choice settings and options to be selected (by adding a dot) or 

unselected (by removing a dot). 

  

Fig. 13 Radio buttons (unselected and selected) 

Click a radio button to add a dot (select it). 

NOTE: 
Adding a dot to a radio button removes the dot from another radio button 

in the same radio button group. 

Scroll Bar 

When the information contained in a component of the print client 

interface (Fig. 5) exceeds it boundaries, vertical and/or horizontal scroll bars 

(Fig. 14) appear. These provide a mechanism for moving the information 

up and down or left and right to reveal hidden content. 

 

Fig. 14 Scroll bar (horizontal)  

Click an arrow at the end a scroll bar to move the content of a list or panel 

in that direction. 

MORE: 
For further details about using scroll bars, refer to your Windows 

documentation or Help. 

Browse Dialog 

There are processes in the print client interface (Fig. 5) such as adding an 

attachment that require your computer’s file system to be navigated. 

Navigation is performed in a browse dialog (Fig. 15). 



GETTING STARTED 

22 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

 

Fig. 15 Browse dialog (Windows 10)  

MORE: 
For details about how to use the controls in the browse dialog, refer to 

your operating system’s documentation or Help. 

Notification Dialog 

Following the completion or failure of an action such as logging in or 

posting mail, a notification dialog (Fig. 16) is normally opened. Here details 

of the action are described. 

 

Fig. 16 Notification dialog 

Click the OK button to close the notification dialog. 

Confirmation Dialog 

Actions that require confirmation, such as posting mail, cause a 

confirmation dialog (Fig. 17) to open. 



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 23 

 

Fig. 17 Confirmation dialog 

Click the OK, Yes or Retry button to confirm the action or the Cancel or No 

button to abandon. 

NOTE: 
Clicking either button also closes the confirmation dialog. 



GETTING STARTED 

24 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Viewing Release Information 

Release information (version number) about the print client can be viewed 

on the title bar of the print client interface (Fig. 5). 



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 25 

Accessing the Web Interface 

The Xerox Hybrid Mail Service web interface can be accessed from the print 

client interface (Fig. 5) by clicking the My Mail button. Following this, the 

login page of the web interface is opened in your operating system’s 

default Internet browser. 

MORE: 
For further information about the web interface, refer to the Xerox Hybrid 

Mail Service Web Interface user guide or Help. 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the My Mail button is disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 



GETTING STARTED 

26 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Uninstalling 

The print client can be uninstalled in one of the following ways: 

 Running the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service installer (Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service Print Client Setup.exe/msi) then selecting the Remove radio 

button (Fig. 13) in the Installation dialog (Fig. 2). 

 Using the uninstall program facility found in the Windows Control 

Panel.* 

*MORE: 
For details about uninstalling programs in the Windows Control Panel, 

refer to your Windows documentation or Help. 



GETTING STARTED 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 27 

Getting Help 

If you experience a problem while using the print client, the following 

resources are available to help you resolve it: 

 Help and user guide 

 Knowledge base 

 Administrator 

 Support ticket 

Help and User Guide 

The Help and user guide are the first resources you should use if you 

experience a problem with the print client. 

To view the Help, click the Help button in the print client interface (Fig. 5). 

The user guide is available as a PDF file and replicates the content of the 

Help but in a printable format. It can be downloaded from the Downloads 

page in the web interface or the following web page: 

funasset.com/support/downloads_guides.asp 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Help button is disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 

Knowledge Base 

Prior to requesting help from a Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator or 

using the support ticket system, it is advised you browse the Knowledge 

Base on the Funasset website for a solution to your problem. 

The Knowledge Base appears on the following web page: 

funasset.com/support/knowledge_base.asp 

Administrator 

If resolution to a print client problem cannot be found in the Help, user 

guide or knowledge base, it is advised you contact your Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service administrator. 

Support Ticket 

If you are a Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator the Funasset support 

ticket system is the preferred method for requesting support.  

http://funasset.com/support/downloads_guides.asp
http://funasset.com/support/knowledge_base.asp


GETTING STARTED 

28 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Use the following URL in an Internet browser to access the support ticket 

system: 

funasset.com/user_account/support_tickets_imail.asp 

NOTE: 
A Funasset user account is required to access the support ticket system. 

NOTE: 
The support ticket system is for use by Xerox Hybrid Mail Service 

administrators only. Support tickets submitted by other Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service users will be ignored. 

https://funasset.com/user_account/support_tickets_imail.asp


 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 29 

Preparing, Previewing 
and Posting Mail 

In this section the following information is included: 

 Navigating Pages 

 Positioning Recipient Details 

 Determining the Estimated Cost of Posting 

 Specifying a Template 

 Specifying Print and Post Options 

 Splitting a Document 

 Specifying Attachments 

 Previewing 

 Posting 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

30 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Navigating Pages 

The print client interface (Fig. 5) displays a preview of the document to be 

processed by Xerox Hybrid Mail Service, with page one of the first mail 

piece being displayed by default. Other pages can be viewed by clicking 

the page navigation buttons (Fig. 18). 

 

Fig. 18 Page navigation buttons (First page, previous page, next page and 

last page) 

The number of the page currently being viewed, together with the total 

number of pages in the document, is displayed in the middle of the page 

navigation buttons. 

MORE: 
For details about selecting a split mail piece so it can be navigated, refer to 

Preparing and Posting Mail > Splitting a Document > Selecting Split Mail 

Pieces. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 31 

Positioning Recipient Details 

A document that will be processed by Xerox Hybrid Mail Service must 

contain a recipient address and postcode in a specific location on the first 

page of each mail piece it contains. 

To help position recipient details on the first page, the area where they 

must be located is marked with a box in the preview area of the print client 

interface (Fig. 5). This box replicates the window of the envelope the mail 

will be inserted in. 

If recipient details do not appear in the box, close the print client interface 

then reposition them in the original document. 

How the recipient details will be printed can be seen by previewing the 

mail. 

MORE: 
For details about positioning text in a document, refer to your application’s 

documentation or Help. 

NOTE: 
When a document is posted, recipient details are automatically changed to 

the font and font size specified for your organisation’s Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service account. 

MORE: 
For further details about the recipient area, including measurements, refer 

to Getting Started > Mail Considerations > Recipient Address and 

Postcode, Mailmark®, SSC, Letter ID and CBC. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

32 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Determining the Estimated Cost of Posting 

The cost of posting one or more mail pieces in a document appears in the 

Cost Estimate expanding panel (Fig. 19). 

 

Fig. 19 Cost Estimate expanding panel 

NOTE: 
The values used to calculate the cost are configured in the Xerox Hybrid 

Mail Service web interface by the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service administrator. 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Cost Estimate expanding panel is disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 33 

Specifying a Template 

Templates normally form the static content of a mail piece. They also 

determine what print and post options are available, what default Xerox 

Hybrid Mail Service output queue a mail piece is placed in, and the 

maximum number of sheets each mail piece can contain (determined by 

the envelope associated with the template). 

EXAMPLE: 
A template could form an organisation’s letterhead and contain the 

organisation’s contact details and logo. 

A template is specified in the Template expanding panel (Fig. 20). 

 

Fig. 20 Template expanding panel 

Click the template list box (Fig. 11) then select the name of the required 

template.* Following this the number of sheets each mail piece can 

contain appears in the Template expanding panel. 

*NOTE: 
If no template is required, select the Blank option (default) in the list box. 

NOTE: 
Templates are configured and managed in the web interface. 

MORE: 
For further details about templates, refer to the Xerox Hybrid Mail Service 

Web Interface user guide and Help. 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Templates expanding panel is disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

34 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Specifying Print and Post Options 

Prior to posting mail, print and post options must be specified or the 

defaults used. The options appear in the Print and Post Options expanding 

panel (Fig. 21). 

 

Fig. 21 Print and Post Options expanding panel 

Some or all of the following print and post options are provided: 

 Option Description 

1st Class / 2nd Class Determines whether mail is delivered using a 
Royal Mail 1st Class (next day) or 2nd Class (2 day) 
delivery service. 

Simplex / Duplex Determines whether mail is printed on one side 
of a sheet of paper (simplex) or on both sides of 
a sheet of paper (duplex). 

Colour / Greyscale Determines whether mail is printed in full colour 
or greyscale (mono/black and white). 

 

Click the radio button (Fig. 13) of the associated option to select it. 

NOTE: 
Certain options may be disabled if the selected template does not allow 

them to be changed. 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Print and Post Options expanding panel is 

disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 35 

Splitting a Document 

By default, the print client processes documents that contain a single mail 

piece. However, if a document contains multiple mail pieces, such as a 

Word document that contains multiple letters, a facility to split the 

document is provided. 

To enable Xerox Hybrid Mail Service to locate recipient details and apply 

the correct OMR marks or 2D barcode (for use with a folder inserter), a 

document must be split on the first side of each mail piece it contains. 

Splitting is enabled and configured in the Split Mail expanding panel (Fig. 

22). 

 

Fig. 22 Split Mail expanding panel 

To enable splitting, click the list box (Fig. 11) then select the Multiple Mail 

Items option. Following this, splitting options become available: 

 Split by Keyword 

 Split Every # Side(s) 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Split Mail expanding panel is disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

36 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Split by Keyword 

If the first side of each mail piece in a document contains a consistent 

keyword located in a consistent position, this can be used to split the 

document. 

EXAMPLE: 
The following diagram (Fig. 23) shows how a document is split when a 

specified keyword is located. 

 

Fig. 23 Page split example 

To enable Xerox Hybrid Mail Service to locate a specified keyword, the area 

it always appears in must be specified. To do this, perform the following 

actions in the Split Mail expanding panel (Fig. 22): 

1. Select the Split by keyword radio button (Fig. 13). 

2. Click the draw button. 

3. Position the mouse pointer in the preview where a corner of the area 

you wish to specify is located. 

4. Click and hold the mouse button. 

5. Move the mouse until the red border defines the area where your 

keyword is located.* 

6. Release the mouse button. 

7. Type the keyword into the Keyword edit box (Fig. 10). 

8. Click the Split Now button. 

Following a short delay, a list of split mail pieces appears in the Split Mail 

expanding panel. Here each one can be selected so its content can be 

viewed in the preview area of the print client interface (Fig. 5). 

*NOTE: 
After an area is drawn, its x, y, width and height values in pixels are 

displayed in the found in area edit box. 

Split Every # Side(s)  

If each mail piece in a document contains a consistent number of sides, 

this value can be used to split the document. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 37 

To split a document by number of sides, perform the following actions in 

the Split Mail expanding panel (Fig. 22): 

1. Select the Split Every # Side(s) radio button (Fig. 13). 

2. Type the number that coincides with the first side of each mail 

piece into the # Sides edit box (Fig. 10). 

3. Click the Split Now button. 

EXAMPLE: 
If the first side of each mail piece appears on every third page of a 

document, type 3 into the edit box. 

Following a short delay, a list of split mail pieces appears in the Split Mail 

expanding panel. Here each one can be selected so its content can be 

viewed in the preview area of the print client interface (Fig. 5). 

Selecting a Split Mail Piece 

To select a split mail piece so its content can be viewed in the preview area 

of the print client interface (Fig. 5), click its name in the Split Mail 

expanding panel (Fig. 22). 

Resetting a Split Document 

To return a split document to its original single mail piece state, click the 

Reset button in the Split Mail expanding panel (Fig. 22). 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

38 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Specifying Attachments 

Documents processed by Xerox Hybrid Mail Service can also have 

additional PDF files such as leaflets and price lists attached to each mail 

piece they contain. Any quantity of PDF files can be attached as long as the 

maximum number of sheets for the selected template is not exceeded. 

Attachments are added, removed and ordered in the Attachments 

expanding panel (Fig. 24). 

 

Fig. 24 Attachments expanding panel 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Attachments expanding panel is disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 

Adding 

To add an attachment to each mail piece in a document, perform the 

following actions in the Attachments expanding panel (Fig. 24): 

1. Click the Add button to open a browse dialog (Fig. 15). 

2. Locate then click the PDF file you want to add. 

3. Click the Open button to close the browse dialog and add the 

filename of the PDF to the Attachments expanding panel. 

NOTE: 
Attachments are added to each mail piece in a document before or after 

splitting. 

Removing 

To remove an attachment from each mail piece in a document, perform 

the following actions in the Attachments expanding panel (Fig. 24): 

1. Click the filename of the attachment you want to remove. 

2. Click the Remove button. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 39 

Ordering 

The order attachments appear in the Attachments expanding panel (Fig. 

24) determines the order they appear after each mail piece in a document. 

EXAMPLE: 
If the Attachments box contained the following: 

Attachment A 

Attachment B 

Attachment C 

The following mail piece would be created: 

Mail piece 

Attachment A 

Attachment B 

Attachment C 

If multiple attachments appear in the Attachments expanding panel they 

can be reordered by performing the following actions: 

1. Click the name of an attachment you want to reorder. 

2. Click the Up Arrow button to move the attachment up the list or 

the Down Arrow to move it down the list. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

40 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Previewing 

Despite mail appearing in the preview area of the print client interface (Fig. 

5), it can also be viewed as it will be printed (including the background of 

the selected template). 

To preview mail, click the Final Preview button. Following this, your 

system’s default PDF viewing application (e.g. Adobe Reader) is launched 

and the mail is opened within. 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Final Preview button is disabled. 

MORE: 
For details about Quick mode, refer to Getting Started > Workspace 

Overview > Changing the Mode. 



PREPARING AND POSTING MAIL 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 41 

Posting 

The post process involves transmitting mail to the Xerox Hybrid Mail 

Service server where it appears in a predetermined output queue for 

further processing then printing. 

To post mail, perform the following actions: 

1. Click the Post button. 

2. Click the Yes button in the confirmation dialog (Fig. 17). This dialog 

does not appear if Confirmation Off mode or Quick mode is 

selected. 

NOTE: 
If certain mail considerations have not been adhered to, a notification 

dialog (Fig. 16) that describes the problem is opened, and the mail is not 

posted. 

NOTE: 
If Quick mode is selected, the Post button is replaced by a Close button. 

MORE: 
For details about Confirmation mode and Quick mode, refer to Getting 

Started > Workspace Overview > Changing the Mode. 

Viewing Posted Mail 

During the post process a PDF is created of your mail. This can be viewed 

on the Archive Mail page of the web interface. 

MORE: 
For further details about viewing Archive mail, refer to the Xerox Hybrid 

Mail Service Web Interface user guide or Help. 



MWilliams
Sticky Note
The document is designed to be printed duplex (back to back) with new sections starting on an odd page. To facilitate this, blank pages at the end of certain sections are required.



 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 43 

Index 

—1— 

1st Class ................................................................... 34 

—2— 

2D barcode 

Folder inserter .................................................... 12 

2nd Class ................................................................... 34 

—A— 

About this user guide and Help ................................. iv 

Accessing the web interface ..................................... 25 

Add 

Attachment ........................................................ 38 

Address ............................................................. 12, 31 

Address Cleanser module ........................................... 6 

Administrator .......................................................... 27 

API ............................................................................. 5 

Application programming interface ............................ 5 

Attachment.............................................................. 38 

Adding ............................................................... 38 

Ordering ............................................................. 39 

Removing ........................................................... 38 

Attachments expanding panel .......... 32, 33, 34, 35, 38 

—B— 

Barcode 

2D folder inserter ............................................... 12 

Customer............................................................ 12 

Mail identification .............................................. 12 

Browse dialog .......................................................... 21 

Button 

Print ................................................................... 15 

Radio .................................................................. 21 

—C— 

Cancel 

Logging in .......................................................... 17 

CBC............... See Customer barcode, See Customer barcode 

Change 

Mode ................................................................. 18 

Check box ................................................................ 21 

Click ........................................................ See Left Click 

Close 

Login to Xerox Hybrid Mail Service dialog ........... 17 

Colour ..................................................................... 34 

Combiner module ...................................................... 6 

Common components ............................................. 19 

Components ........................................................ 5, 19 

Confirmation dialog ................................................. 22 

Confirming an action ............................................... 22 

Contents ................................................................... ix 

At a glance ........................................................... x 

Concise................................................................ xi 

Cost Estimate expanding panel ................................ 32 

Customer barcode ..................................................... v 

Customer barcode (CBC) .......................................... 12 

—D— 

Delivery point suffix ................................................... v 

Desktop ................................................................... 16 

Dialog 

Browse ............................................................... 22 

Confirmation ...................................................... 23 

Login to Xerox Hybrid Mail Service ...................... 17 

Notification ........................................................ 22 

Print ................................................................... 15 

Document 

Posting ............................................................... 41 

Previewing .......................................................... 40 

Splitting ............................................................. 35 

Documentation ........................................................ vii 

DPS ............................................ See Delivery point suffix 

Drop folder ................................................................ 5 

Duplex ..................................................................... 34 

—E— 

Edit box ................................................................... 20 

Expanding panel 



INDEX 

44 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

Attachments ...............................32, 33, 34, 35, 38 

Cost Estimate ..................................................... 32 

Print and Post Options ........................................ 34 

Split Mail ............................................................ 35 

Template ............................................................ 33 

—F— 

Fig 

Attachments expanding panel .....32, 33, 34, 35, 38 

Browse dialog (Windows 10) .............................. 22 

Check boxes ....................................................... 21 

Confirmation dialog ........................................... 23 

Cost Estimate expanding panel ........................... 32 

Edit box ............................................................. 20 

List box .............................................................. 20 

Login to Xerox Hybrid Mail Service dialog ........... 17 

Notification dialog ............................................. 22 

Page split example ............................................. 36 

Print and Post Options expanding panel ............. 34 

Print dialog ........................................................ 15 

Radio buttons .................................................... 21 

Scroll bar (horizontal) ......................................... 21 

Split Mail expanding panel ................................. 35 

Template expanding panel ................................. 33 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service operation ..................... 3 

File system navigation .............................................. 21 

Folder inserter ......................................................... 12 

Foreword .................................................................. iii 

Forgetting login details ............................................ 17 

Further reading ......................................................... vii 

—G— 

Getting started .......................................................... 7 

Greyscale ................................................................. 34 

—H— 

Help ........................................................................ 27 

Highlight ................................................................... v 

—I— 

Inserter .................................................................... 12 

Installation file ......................................................... 10 

Installing ................................................................. 10 

Interface 

Open .................................................................. 14 

Introduction .............................................................. 1 

—K— 

Keyword .................................................................. 36 

Knowledge base ...................................................... 27 

—L— 

Launch ......................................................... See Open 

Left-click .................................................................... v 

Letter 

2D barcode ........................................................ 12 

Customer barcode .............................................. 12 

Number of sheets ............................................... 12 

OMR marks ........................................................ 12 

Postal zone ........................................................ 12 

Printer margins .................................................. 13 

Recipient address and postcode ......................... 12 

List box .................................................................... 20 

Lockout ................................................................... 18 

Login ....................................................................... 16 

Cancelling .......................................................... 17 

Closing ............................................................... 17 

Forgetting details ............................................... 17 

Lockout .............................................................. 18 

Remembering details .......................................... 17 

—M— 

Mail ........................................................................... v 

2D barcode ........................................................ 12 

Considerations ................................................... 12 

Customer barcode .............................................. 12 

Identification barcode ........................................ 12 

Number of sheets ............................................... 12 

OMR marks ........................................................ 12 

Postal zone ........................................................ 12 

Posting ......................................................... 29, 41 

Preparing ........................................................... 29 

Previewing ......................................................... 40 

Printer margins .................................................. 13 

Recipient address and postcode ......................... 12 

Splitting ............................................................. 35 

Mail Markup module ................................................. 6 

Mail piece .................................................................. v 

Mailsort module ........................................................ 6 

Margins ................................................................... 13 

Mode ...................................................................... 18 

No Confirmations ............................................... 19 

Normal ............................................................... 19 

Quick ................................................................. 19 



INDEX 

XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 45 

Modules .................................................................... 6 

—N— 

Name ....................................................................... 31 

Navigating pages ..................................................... 30 

No Confirmations mode ........................................... 19 

Normal mode ........................................................... 19 

Notification dialog ................................................... 22 

Number of sheets .................................................... 12 

—O— 

Obtaining an installation .......................................... 10 

OMR marks .............................................................. 12 

Open ....................................................................... 14 

From an Application ........................................... 15 

Using Send To .................................................... 16 

Using the Desktop icon ....................................... 16 

Using the Start menu option............................... 16 

Operation .................................................................. 3 

Options 

Print and post ..................................................... 34 

Order 

Attachment ........................................................ 39 

Output ....................................................................... v 

Output file ................................................................. v 

Overview .................................................................... 2 

—P— 

Page 

Navigating .......................................................... 30 

Number .............................................................. 30 

Total ................................................................... 30 

Page split example ................................................... 36 

Password ............................................................. 9, 16 

Position recipient details .......................................... 31 

Post ..................................................................... v, 41 

Post options ............................................................. 34 

Postal zone .............................................................. 12 

Postcode ............................................................ 12, 31 

Posted mail .............................................................. 41 

Posting .................................................................... 41 

Posting mail ............................................................. 29 

Preparing mail ......................................................... 29 

Preview .............................................................. 30, 40 

Print and Post Options expanding panel ................... 34 

Print button ............................................................. 15 

Print client ................................................................. 5 

Print options ............................................................ 34 

Printer margins ........................................................ 13 

—Q— 

Quick mode ............................................................. 19 

—R— 

Radio button ........................................................... 21 

Recipient 

Positioning ......................................................... 31 

Release information ................................................. 24 

Remembering login details ....................................... 17 

Remove ................................................................... 26 

Attachment ........................................................ 38 

Reset 

Split document ................................................... 37 

—S— 

Scroll bar ................................................................. 21 

Select 

Split mail piece ................................................... 37 

Send To ................................................................... 16 

Setup file ................................................................. 10 

Sides ........................................................................ 36 

Simplex .................................................................... 34 

Specify 

Attachment ........................................................ 38 

Print and post options ........................................ 34 

Template ............................................................ 33 

Split 

Every # sides ...................................................... 36 

Keyword ............................................................. 36 

Reset .................................................................. 37 

Select a split mail piece ....................................... 37 

Split Mail expanding panel ....................................... 35 

Splitting a document ............................................... 35 

SSC ........................................ See Standard selection code 

Standard selection code ............................................. v 

Start menu............................................................... 16 

Sub Headings ............................................................ vi 

Support ticket .......................................................... 27 

System requirements ................................................. 8 

—T— 

Template ................................................................. 33 

Template expanding panel ....................................... 33 

Terminology............................................................... v 



INDEX 

46 XEROX HYBRID MAIL SERVICE PRINT CLIENT USER GUIDE 

—U— 

Uninstall .................................................................. 26 

User account ............................................................. 9 

User guide ............................................................... 27 

User name ........................................................... 9, 16 

—V— 

Version number ....................................................... 24 

View 

Posted mail ........................................................ 41 

Release information ........................................... 24 

Viewing pages ......................................................... 30 

—W— 

Web interface ............................................................ 5 

Accessing ........................................................... 25 

Workspace overview ................................................ 14 

—X— 

Xerox Hybrid Mail Service Print Client Setup.exe ....... 10 

 


	Cover 
	Masthead
	Foreword
	About this User Guide and Help
	Terminology
	Sub Headings
	Caution:
	Example:
	More:
	Note:

	Further Reading

	Contents
	At a Glance
	Concise

	Introduction
	Overview
	Operation
	Components
	Web Interface
	More:

	Print Client
	Drop Folder (API)
	More:


	Modules

	Getting Started
	System Requirements
	*More:

	User Account
	Note:

	Installing
	Obtaining an Installation
	Note:

	Installation Process
	Installation Information
	Note:

	Installation Options
	Installation Folder


	Mail Considerations
	Number of Sheets
	Recipient Address and Postcode, Mailmark®, SSC, Letter ID and CBC
	Caution:
	*Note:

	Folder Inserter Marks and Barcode
	Note:
	Caution:

	Printer Margins
	More:


	Workspace Overview
	More:
	Opening (Launching)
	Note:
	More:
	From an Application
	Note:
	*More:
	Caution:

	Using the Start Menu Option (PDF and Word Only)
	Using the Desktop Icon (PDF and Word Only)
	Using Send To (PDF and Word Only)

	Logging In
	Remembering Login Details
	Forgetting Login Details
	Note:

	Cancelling and Closing
	Lockout
	Caution:


	Changing the Mode
	Common Components
	Expanding Panel
	Note:

	Edit Box
	List Box
	Check Box
	Radio Button
	Note:

	Scroll Bar
	More:

	Browse Dialog
	More:

	Notification Dialog
	Confirmation Dialog
	Note:



	Viewing Release Information
	Accessing the Web Interface
	More:
	Note:
	More:

	Uninstalling
	*More:

	Getting Help
	Help and User Guide
	Note:
	More:

	Knowledge Base
	Administrator
	Support Ticket
	Note:
	Note:



	Preparing, Previewing and Posting Mail
	Navigating Pages
	More:

	Positioning Recipient Details
	More:
	Note:
	More:

	Determining the Estimated Cost of Posting
	Note:
	Note:
	More:

	Specifying a Template
	Example:
	*Note:
	Note:
	More:
	Note:
	More:

	Specifying Print and Post Options
	Note:
	Note:
	More:

	Splitting a Document
	Note:
	More:
	Split by Keyword
	Example:
	*Note:

	Split Every # Side(s)
	Example:

	Selecting a Split Mail Piece
	Resetting a Split Document

	Specifying Attachments
	Note:
	More:
	Adding
	Note:

	Removing
	Ordering
	Example:


	Previewing
	Note:
	More:

	Posting
	Note:
	Note:
	More:
	Viewing Posted Mail
	More:



	Index

